MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$ $1883 \, .$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Снар. 139

addition to,

Chapter 139.

Resolve for building an addition to the State House.

Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized and State House, requested to consult with architects and builders as to the relating to. best methods, the cost and the necessary time, of so adding to or enlarging the state house, as to furnish ample and convenient and fire proof apartments for the state library, and the records and documents of the various departments of the state government, and for the use and accommodation of the legislature and its committees, obtaining plans and specifications of such addition or enlargement, and to report to the next legislature, with such recommendations as they may adjudge best.

Approved March 14, 1883.

Chapter 140.

Resolve for the appointment of a committee of the Executive Council to solicit proposals for the location of a new Insane Hospital.

WHEREAS, The insane hospital is now full and overflowing Preamble. with patients, and has been enlarged from time to time, so that it will soon be necessary to establish another insane hospital; therefore,

Resolved, That the governor and council appoint a com- New Insane mittee from their own number to solicit proposals from cities, and building of. towns and individuals, as an inducement to the location of said hospital; to procure plans of said hospital, and an estimate of the cost of the same; to consider the best method for the state to adopt in its construction, and any other matter legitimately connected therewith, and submit a report upon the whole matter to the next legislature, during the first week of its session. The necessary expenses and disbursements of said committee shall be allowed from the contingent fund of the governor and council.

Approved March 14, 1883.